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May 4, 2023 
 

Brant Ivey, Permit Compliance Officer 
Avangrid Renewables, LLC 
1125 NW Couch Street, Suite 700 
Portland, OR 97209 
 
 

Sent via email: brant.ivey@avangrid.com; marcella.patrick@avangrid.com  
elainealbrich@dwt.com   

 
 

RE: Montague Solar Facility Change in Local Economic Benefits, as evaluated by Council in the Goal 3 
Exception Taken in the Final Order on Request for Amendment 4 of the Montague Wind Power 
Facility 

 

 
Dear Mr. Ivey, 
 

On May 27, 2021, the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE or the Department) received information 
from Montague Solar, LLC (certificate holder) related to a change in the local economic benefits realized 
from development of the Montague Solar Facility, a 162 megawatt (MW) solar facility in Gilliam County, 
Oregon. As discussed further below, the Department, in consultation with Gilliam County 
representatives, analyzed the changes and determined they do not require an amendment to the site 
certificate. 
 
In the Final Order on Request for Amendment 4 of the Montague Wind Power Facility, the Council 
granted a “reasons” exception to Goal 3, Agricultural Lands, to allow use or occupation by a solar 
photovoltaic energy generation facility on 1,189 acres of Exclusive Farm Use zoned land. The “reasons” 
Council determined to be acceptable included that the solar facility would have local economic benefits, 
minimum loss of productive agriculture and that use of the site would not impede any existing or 
pending water rights. 
 
Within the local economic benefit reason, Council relied upon the following representations of actions 
the certificate holder would take or maintain: provide compensation to underlying landowners to offset 
any loss in agricultural revenue, create up to 24 new local jobs, and stimulate the tax base, via a 
Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) with Gilliam County. 
 
Following construction commencement of the Montague Solar Facility, the Department was notified by 
Gilliam County that the certificate holder was seeking a Rural Renewable Energy Development (RRED) 
Zone agreement, rather than a SIP. Because the Council relied on the certificate holder’s representation 
that it would maintain a SIP, but was not being adhered to, the Department requested that the 
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certificate holder provide additional information to afford the Department an opportunity to evaluate 
the substance of the change.    
   
The Department reviewed the certificate holder’s information and has determined that the change 
would not require a site certificate amendment.  
 
OAR 345-027-0350 requires an amendment to a site certificate to (among other scenarios): 
 

(4) Design, construct, or operate a facility in a manner different from the description in the site 
certificate, if the proposed change: 
 
(a) Could result in a significant adverse impact that the Council has not addressed in an earlier 

order and the impact affects a resource or interest protected by an applicable law or Council 
standard; 

(b) Could impair the certificate holder’s ability to comply with a site certificate condition; or 
(c) Could require a new condition or a change to a condition in the site certificate 

 
While the Council based its “local economic benefits” determination, in part, on the certificate holder’s 
representation that it would enter into a SIP, the certificate holder has provided an analysis (Tetra Tech’s 
May 27, 2021 Property Tax Comparison) that demonstrates the RRED Zone Agreement will provide 
comparable local tax benefits to what the SIP would have provided. Additionally, the Department has 
confirmed that Gilliam County has consented to the certificate holder’s use of the RRED Zone Agreement 
rather than the SIP and that the County agrees the tax benefits would be comparable to those that would 
have been generated via a SIP.  Accordingly, a site certificate amendment is not needed because the 
proposed change would not result in a significant adverse impact that Council has not previously 
addressed, nor would it impair the certificate holder’s ability to comply with a site certificate condition or 
require a new condition or change to an existing condition. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

 

Sarah Esterson, Senior Policy Advisor 
Oregon Department of Energy 
E: sarah.esterson@oregon.gov  
P: (503) 385-6128 
 
 
cc (via e-mail distribution)  

Todd Cornett, Assistant Director of Siting, Oregon Department of Energy 

 

Patrick Rowe, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice 
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ESTERSON Sarah * ODOE

Subject: Montague Solar Facility - County position on tax programs?

From: Elizabeth Farrar <elizabeth.farrar@co.gilliam.or.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 4:23 PM 
To: ESTERSON Sarah * ODOE <Sarah.ESTERSON@energy.oregon.gov>; Michelle Colby <michelle.colby@co.gilliam.or.us> 
Cc: WILKINS Chet <chet.wilkins@co.gilliam.or.us>; Delaney Watkins <delaney.watkins@co.gilliam.or.us> 
Subject: RE: Montague Solar Facility - County position on tax programs? 
 
Hi Sarah, 
 
The Gilliam County Assessor’s Office has reviewed the document you provided and believes it is a fair representation. 
We have not taken any additional actions regarding the facility’s tax payments. 
 
At this point, there are no additional concerns related to the tax piece. We are monitoring the developer’s compliance 
with our Road Use Agreement, as well as their vegetative management implementation. I’ll circle back if we have any 
concerns related to those conditions. 
 
In the meanwhile, please let me know we can provide any additional information. 
 
Hope you’re having a wonderful week! 
 
Liz  
 

From: ESTERSON Sarah * ODOE <Sarah.ESTERSON@energy.oregon.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2023 8:04 AM 
To: Michelle Colby <michelle.colby@co.gilliam.or.us>; Elizabeth Farrar <elizabeth.farrar@co.gilliam.or.us> 
Subject: Montague Solar Facility - County position on tax programs? 
 

Good morning Michelle and Liz! 
  
Hope all is well   
  
As the construction of Montague Solar winds down, we wanted to circle back with you on whether you have any 
comments/feedback on the RED ZONE agreement that Avangrid entered into with the county. During the permitting 
phase, Avangrid made loose commitments that the county would receive local economic benefits through a SIP 
agreement. We pushed on them when they shifted to the RED ZONE option, and requested that they explain whether 
the shift was substantive (they provided the attached to demonstrate that tax benefits to the county under RED ZONE or 
SIP are similar). We have a couple of questions that would be helpful to have your input, if possible. 
  

 Does the county agree with the Property Tax Comparison presented in the attached? 
 How much in tax payments does the County anticipate receiving from Montague under the RRED vs. what would 

have been received under the SIP?  
 Has the Gilliam County Court taken any actions regarding Montague facility’s tax payments since the July 7, 2021 

meeting? 
  

This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. 
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Are there any other concerns we should be aware of? Note that our rules don’t really support ODOE being able to force 
a developer into a review process when they change their representations so we are a little strapped, but we can 
certainly put pressure on them and make them understand that we are tracking the shift that was made, and make sure 
it doesn’t happen in the future (if it is collectively viewed that the shift was substantive). 
  
Let me know if any clarification is needed – thanks so much!! 

 

Sarah T. Esterson 
Senior Policy Advisor 
550 Capitol St. NE | Salem, OR 97301 
M: 503-385-6128 
P (In Oregon): 800-221-8035 
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Tetra Tech, Inc. 

1750 S Harbor Way, Suite 400, Portland, OR 97201 
Tel 503.221.8636 Fax 503.227.1287 www.tetratech.com 

 

Montague Solar  
Property Tax Comparison 

May 27, 2021 

On August 23, 2019, the Oregon Energy Facility Siting Council approved a Goal 3 exception for up to 
1,189 acres of agricultural lands for the Montague Solar facility in Request for Amendment (RFA) 4. 
On September 25, 2020, the Goal 3 exception acreage was increased to 1,496 acres and the project 
was transferred from Montague Wind Power Facility, LLC to Montague Solar, LLC (RFA 5; EFSC 
2020). The Council relied on local economic benefits, minimal loss to productive agriculture, and 
lack of water rights at the project site as reasons to grant a Goal 3 exception. All these reasons 
remain valid for the project; however, Montague Solar, LLC (Certificate Holder) is providing 
additional information to demonstrate that use of renewable energy incentives other than the 
Strategic Investment Programs as mentioned in the Final Order1 provide similar local economic 
benefit.      

Background on Renewable Energy Incentives  
The following discussion provides an overview of two types of renewable energy incentives that are 
available for renewable energy projects in Gilliam County: the Strategic Investment Program (SIP) 
and the Rural Renewable Energy Development (RRED) Zone. Information is also provided for a 
third type of renewable energy incentive: the Fee in Lieu of Property Taxes for solar projects 
program. 

Strategic Investment Program  

The SIP is a state-administered program that offers up to a 15-year property tax exemption on a 
portion of large capital investments. To qualify, a project must serve a “traded sector” industry, 
which is defined by Oregon law as an industry in which "member firms sell their goods or services 
into markets for which national or international competition exists" (Business Oregon 2021a). 
Renewable projects are an accepted industry for the SIP. Projects must either receive local approval 
through a negotiated agreement between the project owner and the affected local government, or 
be located in a pre-established Strategic Investment Zone.2   

The property tax exemption applies to the portion of the project’s real market value that exceeds an 
initial taxable portion. In non-rural areas, the initial taxable portion is $100 million. In rural areas, 

 
1 Final Order on RFA 4, p.97, “The certificate holder maintains a “Strategic Investment Plan” that would 
“provide the tax revenue directly to the County.” 
2 Strategic Investment Zones (SIZ) are designed to provide a more streamlined local process. There are 
currently three SIZ in Oregon: Gresham SIZ #1, Clackamas Rural SIZ #1, and Clackamas Urban SIZ #2 
(Business Oregon 2021a). 
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the initial taxable portion depends on the size of the investment, as shown in Table 1. Following 
approval, the taxable portion increases 3 percent per year until the abatement ends after 15 years. 
In order to qualify, the overall project cost must be at least $25 million in a rural area and $100 
million in non-rural areas. 

Table 1. Initial Amount of Investment Subject to Property Taxes in Rural Areas 

Total Investment Costs Initial Taxable Portion 

Up to $500 million $25 million 

From $500 million to $1.0 billion $50 million 

Greater than $1.0 billion $100 million 

 

Under the SIP the project pays property tax on the initial taxable portion of the assessed value. In 
addition, the project pays a community service fee equal to 25 percent of foregone tax (up to $2.5 
million) and may also make additional payments as negotiated with the county. The amount of tax 
savings provided by the SIP depends on the terms of the agreement negotiated between the project 
and the county, specifically the amount of additional payments, if any. Past examples of SIP 
agreements negotiated for renewable energy projects have included a minimum payment per 
megawatt (MW) that includes the required property tax and community service fee payments, as 
well as an additional payment to the county. In these cases, the negotiated additional payment 
amount is the difference between the total per MW payment and the required property tax and 
community service fund payments.  

Property taxes paid on the taxable portion are distributed to the local taxing districts with property 
tax authority in the code area or areas where the project is located.3 The community service fee 
payment and any negotiated amounts are distributed based on agreements between the county and 
local taxing districts. 

Montague Solar, LCC does not have a negotiated SIP, nor is the project in an SIZ. Gilliam County does 
not have a designated SIZ. To obtain a SIZ, Gilliam County would need to apply to the state and go 
through a formal designation process.  

Rural Renewable Energy Development Zones 

RRED Zones are a type of enterprise zone that offer a tax exemption incentive to encourage new 
investments in renewable energy. The incentive is a 100 percent (full) exemption from the property 
taxes normally assessed for the first 3 to 5 years of project operation. The program consists of an 
initial 3-year exemption that may be extended for up to an additional 2 years through agreement 
with the local government sponsor (Business Oregon 2021b).  

 
3 Individual government units with property tax authority in Oregon, include counties, cities, school districts, 
hospitals, libraries, and fire districts. These government units, known as taxing districts, combine to form tax 
code areas, which represent unique combinations of overlapping taxing districts.  
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The total amount of property (among one or more projects) that can qualify is subject to a locally 
set cap within each zone that cannot exceed $250 million in initial market value with each project 
valued based on its real market value on the assessment date of the first year that the exemption is 
applied. Local governments apply to the Oregon Business Development Department for RRED Zone 
designation. Once designated, if a project meets the eligibility requirements, the tax exemption 
must be granted (Green Energy Institute 2019). Once the exemption expires after 3 to 5 years, the 
project is taxed based on its assessed value and tax revenues are distributed to the local taxing 
districts with property tax authority in the code area(s) where the project is located. 

According to Business Oregon (2021b), 12 other Oregon counties and one city (Pilot Rock) have 
established RRED zones. The Gilliam County Court adopted a proposed RRED Zone in Gilliam 
County in January 2021 (Allen 2021).  

Montague Solar is a qualifying project for Gilliam County’s RRED Zone and the project is 
participating in the 3-year tax exemption program.    

Fee in Lieu of Property Taxes for Solar Projects 

In 2015, the Oregon legislature passed an act temporarily authorizing counties to enter into a Fee in 
Lieu of Property Taxes agreement with solar project owners. Under this type of agreement, a solar 
project may be exempt from property taxes for up to 20 years, contingent on the annual payment to 
the county of a flat fee of $7,000 per MW of nameplate capacity (Business Oregon 2021c). This 
program cannot be used if the project is approved for another type of exemption (e.g., a SIP or 
RRED zone). The temporary authorization to enter into this type of agreement expires in January 
2022 (Green Energy Institute 2019). 

Montague Solar has not entered into a Fee in Lieu of Property Taxes agreement with Gilliam 
County. 

Montague Solar Property Tax Comparison 
The following assessment compares the tax benefits of a 160-MW solar project in Gilliam County 
under four different property tax scenarios: the base case with no tax exemptions, a RRED Zone 
scenario, and two potential SIP scenarios (low and high). These are estimates for the purposes of 
comparison only. The assessment is based on the following assumptions: 

• The project has an initial assessed value of $212 million.  

• Estimates are for a 25-year operating life. Assessed values are assumed to depreciate over 
this period, with the property depreciating to 20 percent of its original value by Year 25. 
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• The project is located in Gilliam County Tax Code Area 4.4 Base case estimates are based on 
the 2020 millage rate for Tax Code Area 4.5   

• The RRED Zone assessment assumes that the initial 3-year abatement is extended for an 
additional 2 years, with the project making a $200,000 payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) in 
the fourth and fifth years. 

• The SIP assessment assumes the taxable portion of the project is $25 million and increases 
3 percent per year until the abatement ends after 15 years. 

• Two SIP scenarios are assessed to capture the range of potential impacts:  

o The low SIP scenario assumes project payments are equal to property taxes payable 
on the taxable portion of the assessed value and community service fee payments.  

o The high SIP scenario assumes a negotiated minimum payment of $7,000 per MW 
that includes property tax, community service fee payments, and additional 
payments.  

The results of this assessment are summarized in Table 2 and Figure 1. Total estimated payments 
to Gilliam County under the tax abatement scenarios would range from approximately $18.4 million 
(low SIP) to $24.9 million (high SIP) over the 25-year operating life of the project, with the RRED 
Zone scenario estimated to generate approximately $24.1 million. Viewed over the life of the 
project, these estimates are equivalent to 53 percent (low SIP), 70 percent (RRED Zone), and 72 
percent (high SIP) of the base case scenario. 

Table 2. Estimated Tax Benefits by Scenario (in millions of dollars) 

Years Base Case RRED Zone Low SIP High SIP 

1 to 5 10.715  0.400  3.755  5.600  

6 to 10 8.804  8.804  3.448  5.600  

11 to 15 6.892  6.892  3.169  5.600  

16 to 20 4.981  4.981  4.981  4.981  

20 to 25 3.070  3.070  3.070  3.070  

Total 34.461  24.146  18.422  24.851  

 

 
4 Tax Code Area 4 includes seven taxing districts: the Gilliam County General Fund, North Gilliam County 
Health, North Central Education Service District (ESD), Arlington #3 School District, North Gilliam County 
Rural Fire Protection District, North Gilliam County Cemetery, and Arlington Port. The combined levy or 
millage rate for these districts was 0.01080780 in 2020 (Gilliam County Court 2020). Millage rates are 
expressed as a dollar amount per $1,000 assessed value. A rate of 1 mill, for example, imposes tax at a rate of 
$1 per $1,000 of assessed property value. 
5 Estimates are based on the full millage rate and do not account for the effects of compression, which would 
potentially reduce the amount of education funds paid to North Central ESD and Arlington #3 School District. 
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Figure 1. Estimated Tax Benefits by Scenario (in millions of dollars) 

Estimates are presented for two SIP scenarios to provide a range of potential tax payments that 
could occur under a SIP agreement. This range represents the uncertainty surrounding the amount 
of additional payments, if any, that would be negotiated with Gilliam County. The low SIP scenario 
assumes that payments would be equal to property taxes on the taxable portion of the assessed 
value and the required community service fee payments, with no additional payments. The high SIP 
scenario assumes a minimum negotiated payment of $7,000 per MW. This upper threshold is based 
on the Fee in Lieu of Property Taxes for solar projects program, which, as discussed above, allows 
solar projects to be exempt from property taxes for up to 20 years contingent on an annual 
payment of $7,000 per MW (Business Oregon 2021c). The total estimate for the RRED zone is close 
to the high end of the estimated SIP range ($24.1 million versus $24.9 million, respectively) and 
suggests that payments over time would likely be comparable to those under a SIP agreement 
(Table 2, Figure 1). 

Property tax paid under all three tax exemption scenarios (low SIP, RRED Zone, and high SIP) 
would represent a significant economic benefit to Gilliam County when compared to current 
assessed value of the two subject parcels. The combined 2020-2021 tax due for the two parcels that 
encompass the solar project site was $7,151, with a portion of this total due to improvements on 
one of the parcels (Gilliam County 2021). These improvements, which comprise approximately 23 
percent of the combined real market value for the two parcels, are located outside the solar project 
site and would not be affected by the project. Assuming that existing assessed values would 
increase at a rate of 3 percent per year, the estimated property tax paid if there was not a solar 
project, would be $0.26 million over the 25-year period used for the estimates presented in Table 2 
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and Figure 1.6 The estimated total property tax that would be generated if there was not a solar 
project ($0.26 million) is equivalent to 1.1 percent (RRED Zone and high SIP) and 1.4 percent (low 
SIP) of the estimated property tax revenues that would be generated under the three tax exemption 
scenarios. 

While the RRED Zone and high SIP scenarios are comparable in terms of overall payments, the 
distribution over time would be different (Table 2, Figure 1). The RRED Zone abatement would 
occur entirely in the first 3 to 5 years of project operation, with no property tax revenues generated 
in the first 3 years. Following the abatement, the project would no longer be exempt and would be 
taxed based on the total assessed value. Under a SIP, the abatement would be spread over 15 years, 
with reduced payments each year. In addition, total payments under a SIP agreement could be 
distributed differently relative to the base case and RRED Zone scenario. In the base case and RRED 
Zone scenario, payments would be made to the taxing districts that comprise Tax Code Area 4 in 
accordance with their established levies (which combined make up the Area 4 millage rate). This 
would also be the case for the payments on the taxable portion of the assessed value under a SIP 
agreement. In contrast, community service fee payments and any negotiated amounts would be 
distributed based on agreements between the county and local taxing districts.  

Conclusion  
The analysis above demonstrates that regardless of the renewable energy incentive program, 
Montague Solar will contribute tax dollars to Gilliam County and the project will provide a local 
economic benefit. The local economic benefit under any renewable energy incentive program 
would be significant, as presented above. Estimated tax revenues over the 25-year operating life of 
the project would range from $18.4 million (low SIP) to $24.9 million (high SIP), with an estimated 
$24.1 million for the RRED Zone scenario (Table 2, Figure 1). In all cases, these estimates are 
significantly higher than the estimated property tax revenues ($0.26 million) that would be 
generated over the same period if there was not a solar project. In addition, construction and 
operation of the project would generate local economic benefits through direct expenditures for 
materials and services in the local area, and new payroll income. These additional benefits are not 
captured in the preceding analysis. 

This analysis provides additional evidence upon which the Oregon Department of Energy may rely 
when confirming that the project will still result in local economic benefits, which was one of the 
three reasons providing the basis for the project’s Goal 3 exception under OAR 345-022-
0030(4)(c)(A) and ORS 469.504(2)(c)(A), regardless of the renewable energy incentive program 
pursued. The Final Order on RFA 4 found that local economic benefits arise from multiple project 
benefits including tax revenue, employment opportunities, direct spending in the community, and 
indirect benefits to local businesses. With respect to tax revenue, the Final Order on RFA 4 
mentioned that a SIP would provide “tax revenue directly to the County” as context and justification 

 
6 Statewide Measure 50, passed in 1997, limits the annual growth in assessed value to 3 percent of the 
existing value. 
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that economic benefits from the project would be localized within Gilliam County. The RRED Zone 
would provide similar local benefits to a SIP because taxes would be paid to Tax Code Area 4 that 
provides money to important local services, such as county health clinics, schools, rural fire 
districts, and the county’s port facilities. Therefore, Montague Solar concludes there are no 
substantive differences in local economic benefits between the RRED Zone and SIP renewable 
energy incentive program, and the Council’s findings of local economic benefit for a “reasons” 
exception to Goal 3 remain valid, despite Montague Solar’s participating in the RRED Zone.  
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